
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Procedures Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 8 April 2016 Email: rob.hooper@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Rob Hooper  01392 382300 Fax :

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

Monday, 18th April, 2016

A meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date, at 2.15 pm in the Committee 
Suite, County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016, previously circulated. 

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Constitutional Matters: Dispensations (Pages 1 - 2)

County Solicitor to report on the proposed revision of the existing General Dispensation to provide 
an exemption for foster parents similar to that for parents and guardians.  Draft attached.

.



5 Constitutional Matters: Financial Regulations 

Recommendation: that approval be given to the following revisions shown in bold text to Financial 
Regulations and consequential changes to the Council’s Constitution.

The current Money Laundering provisions have remained unchanged for a number of years. 
Legislative changes have occurred which require amendment to current thresholds and reference 
to legislation within Financial Regulations, as shown below.

D10.2  A limit is imposed on the cash amount to be received in settlement for the payment for 
goods and services of £5,000 £10,000 in any one transaction. This limit is required to ensure that 
the County Council complies with the Money Laundering Regulations 2003 2007.

The second proposal will require Cabinet Member approval only for new and additional IT 
Hardware, rather than the replacement of IT Hardware.  This change will enable the replacement 
of IT equipment to be actioned quickly, to ensure “business as usual” and allow Cabinet Member 
focus on strategic purchases.  

B10.1 The Cabinet have delegated powers for approving the purchase of new and additional IT 
Hardware to the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Finance 
or Resources Remit. The approval process will be aligned to the cycle of Cabinet meetings. 

6 Members Allowances (Minute 56/9 February 2016) (Pages 3 - 24)

At its previous meeting, the Committee considered the Report of the Independent Members 
Allowances Remuneration Panel for 2016 (CS/16/11), attached.  

In welcoming the Report and acknowledging the Panel’s view that the Council’s current scheme of 
allowances and existing multipliers was reasonable and had been carefully thought out, this 
Committee nonetheless asked that the Panel’s suggested changes to the Scheme from May 2017 
onward be referred to the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee for its views, reporting back to 
this Committee prior to any formal recommendation to Council.

The Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered this matter on 24 March (Minute 90) and, 
in relation to the Basic Allowance, had mixed views regarding any increase in that allowance and 
was not able therefore to form a common view. In relation to the Special Responsibility 
Allowances, the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee was of the view that:

(i) the Special Responsibility Allowances for Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice Chairmen should 
not be changed (0.73 and 0.365 accordingly);

(ii) the Special Responsibility Allowance for the role of Vice Chairman of Development 
Management Committee remain as part of the scheme; and 

(iii) the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to Group 
Leader allowances appeared ‘prescriptive’ .. and that the Committee had little appetite for 
any increases for Group Leader roles … but suggested that Procedures Committee look at 
the role in more detail especially that of ‘Shadow Leader’, previously removed from the 
scheme. 

The Procedures Committee’s views are now sought on how to take this matter forward and 
whether or not it wishes to make any recommendations to the Council for May 2017.



MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
None

7 Members' Attendance at Meetings (Pages 25 - 26)

Summary of Members attendance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committees during the 
2015/16 Municipal Year, attached 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
None

.

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER



Membership 
Councillors C Channon (Chairman), F Biederman, A Connett, T Dempster, J Hart, S Hughes, R Julian, 
J Owen, R Vint, N Way and R Westlake
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Rob Hooper on 01392 382300.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
pub
[...]
gov.yk


     

DISPENSATION FOR MEMBERS & CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 
2014/17

In accordance with Part 3 of the County Council’s Constitution (Responsibility for Functions - Scheme of 
Delegation) I hereby declare that, for the period 20 February 2014 to the date of the ordinary County 
Council elections in 2017, all Members and Co-opted Members of the County Council shall not being 
regarded as having a disclosable pecuniary interest as defined in the Council’s Code of Conduct and have 
been granted a dispensation to permit them to speak and vote at meetings of the County Council, its 
Cabinet or any Committee, Sub- Committee,  Joint Committee  or Working Party thereof if the matter 
relates to any of the following functions of  the County Council, namely:

 if a Member or Co-opted Member is a parent or guardian or carer of a child in full-time education, on 
any matter relating to school meals or school transport  unless it relates specifically to the school a 
Member’s child attends;

 If a Member or Co-opted Member is an approved foster parent, providing placements for the Council’s 
Children in Care unless it relates specifically to a placement with that Member. 

 any allowance, travelling expenses, payment or indemnity  for Members or Co-opted Members of 
the Council; 

 if you are receiving  or eligible to receive statutory sick pay, under Part X1 of the Social Security and 
Benefits Act 1992, as amended; 

 any ceremonial honour to be given to Members;

 the setting of the Council Tax or Precept or fees and charges arising therefrom by virtue, for 
example, of any of the above and as a consequence of a  Member being a land or property owner in 
the administrative County of Devon;

 if a Member is a representative of the County Council on any County Council wholly owned,  
controlled or joint local authority company or Joint Venture Partnership on any matter  relating 
thereto unless it relates to any personal remuneration or involvement there
[...]

Recommendation: In light of the majority of Councils not paying an SRA for 
this role, the Panel are clear they don’t want to detract from the excellent work 
undertaken by Scrutiny and the good support given by Vice-Chairmen of 
Scrutiny Committees. Having said that, the comparative figures demonstrate 
the current level of SRA is higher than the average and therefore recommend 
a reduced multiplier of 0.25 rather than the current 0.365 (from 2017).

6.13 The Vice-Chairman of Development Management is unusual as it is one of the 
few regulatory committees in Devon for which an SRA is paid to the Vice–
Chairman. The remuneration for this role ranges from Nil (for several 
authorities) up to £5,008 for a Unitary Executive.

In terms of the Shire Counties, the figures are shown below.

Devon £2,743
Somerset £0
Dorset £0
Gloucestershire £0

The Panel were interested in assessing the workload of the Vice-Chairman of 
the Development Management Committee and, on the basis of how the 
current Committee operated, there was no significantly greater role for the 
Vice-Chairman when compared to any other Committee Member, other than 
the normal workload in the Chairman’s absence. 

Recommendation: In light of Devon being the only South West Shire County 
paying an SRA for this role, the Panel recommend the SRA for Vice-Chairman 
of the Development Management Committee is removed from the scheme 
(from 2017).

6.14 The Vice Chairman of the Council again had a range of SRA payments for the 
role. The remuneration ranges from £824 (District Council) up to £5,095 for a 
Shire County. Some Authorities did not list a payment, which could be 
interpreted as paying nil or that the role was not recognised as one that 
attracted an SRA.

In terms of the Shire Counties, the figures are shown below.

Dorset £3,192
Devon £3,055
Gloucestershire £2,730
Somerset £1,058

The Vice Chairman of the Council in Devon plays a full role in civic duties, 
therefore a crucial role in both responsibil
[...]
38 
and the multipliers recalculated accordingly);

Page 22

Agenda Item 6

http://www.swcouncils.gov.uk/media/SWLGA/Ourwork/Members%20Allowance%20Analysis/Guidance_Final.pdf
http://www.swcouncils.gov.uk/media/SWLGA/Ourwork/Members%20Allowance%20Analysis/Guidance_Final.pdf
http://www.swcouncils.gov.uk/media/SWLGA/Ourwork/Members%20Allowance%20Analysis/Guidance_Final.pdf


21

(d) that the previously sustained reduction in the number of SRA's was 
welcomed and the Panel recommend that the levels be kept below the 50% 
threshold;

(e) that the Panel keep a watching brief on the Boundary Commission Review 
and also the Devolution Agenda to assess any impact on allowances. 

(f) that the Panel feel the current procedures for performance management 
could be strengthened and therefore ask that Group Leaders take a robust 
approach to the performance management of their Members.

(g) that the Panel recognise the difficulties in attracting high calibre, younger 
Councillors to the role and, as such, recommend the following changes to the 
scheme for the new Council (from May 2017). See Appendix 1 for revised 
scheme, multipliers and amounts. 

(i) A revised Basic Allowance of £12,360 (which includes the 1% pay 
award for 2017/2018) and the multipliers re-calculated accordingly;

(ii) An increase to the role of Scrutiny Chair from a multiplier of 0.73 to 
that of 0.75;

(iii) A reduction in the SRA paid to Vice-Chairmen of Scrutiny 
Committees from a multiplier of 0.365 to 0.25;

(iv) The SRA for the role of Vice-Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee be removed from the scheme; and 

(v) That the Group Leader SRA’s be amended as follows………. A 
multiplier of x 1 for groups that have seats in excess of 10% of the 
Council size. For Groups of less than 10% of the Council size, the 
SRA should be multiplier of x 0.5.

BMT/HM/BH
February 2016

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



22

Appendix 1

Recommended Allowances from May 2017

Role Multiplier Amount

Basic N/A £12,360
Lea
[...]
1
Westlake 2 2 0 6 6 5 4 6 6
Wragg 2 2 0 6 6 5 5
Wright 2 2 0 6 6
Yabsley 2 2 0
Younger 
Ross

2 2 0 6 4

Mayes 3 2 1 1 1 0
Saltmarsh 3 3
Vincent 3 3
Hodgins 3 2 1 1
Day 2 2

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	4 Constitutional Matters: Dispensations
	6 Members Allowances (Minute 56/9 February 2016)
	7 Members' Attendance at Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


1
PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

18/04/16

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

18 April 2016 

Present:-

Councillors C Channon (Chairman), A Connett, J Hart, R Julian, J Owen, R Westlake and 
J Clatworthy

Apologies:-

Councillors S Hughes and N Way

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

3 Constitutional Matters: Dispensations 

The County Solicitor reported on the proposed revision of the existing General Dispensation 
to provide an exemption for foster parents similar to that currently applied to parents and 
guardians.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Westlake, and

RESOLVED that approval be given to the revision of the existing General Dispensation to 
provide an exemption for foster parents similar to that for parents and guardians and to be 
published within the Council’s Constitution.

4 Constitutional Matters: Financial Regulations 

The Committee considered proposed revisions to Financial Regulations in respect of Money 
Laundering provisions and the acquisition of new and additional IT Hardware, recommended 
by the County Treasurer required as a consequence of legislative change or emerging best 
practice. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy, and

RESOLVED that approval be given to the following revisions (shown in bold text) to Financial 
Regulations and consequential changes to the Council’s Constitution.

D10.2  A limit is imposed on the cash amount to be received in settlement for the payment for 
goods and services of £5,000 £10,000 in any one transaction. This limit is required to ensure 
that the County Council complies with the Money Laundering Regulations 2003 2007.

B10.1 The Cabinet have delegated powers for approving the purchase of new and additional 
IT Hardware to the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the 
Finance or Resources Remit. The approval process will be aligned to the cycle of Cabinet 
meetings. 



2
PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
18/04/16

5 Members Allowances (Minute 56/9 February 2016) 

The Committee had previously considered the Report of the Independent Members 
Allowances Remuneration Panel for 2016 (CS/16/11) which had reviewed the Council’s 
scheme of allowances and made a number of recommendations to which the Council must 
have regard in determining any future Scheme. 

In welcoming that Report and acknowledging the Panel’s view that the Council’s current 
scheme of allowances and existing multipliers was reasonable and had been carefully thought 
out, this Committee had nonetheless (Minute 56 of 9 February 2016) invited the Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee to comment upon the Panel’s suggested changes to the 
Scheme from May 2017 onward, prior to any formal recommendation being made to Council 
for that later period. No change had been recommended to the Council for  the Scheme for 
the 2016/17 municipal year. 

The Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee had considered this matter on 24 March 2016 
(Minute 90). In relation to the Basic Allowance that Committee was not able to reach any 
consensus regarding any increase in that allowance. In relation to Special Responsibility 
Allowances, the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee was of the view that the Special 
Responsibility Allowances for Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice Chairmen should not be changed 
and that the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Vice-Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee should remain part of the scheme. Further, the Committee  felt that 
the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to Group Leaders 
allowances were ‘prescriptive’ and while there was little appetite for any increase for Group 
Leaders the role ‘Shadow Leader’ was one that the Scrutiny Committee felt might usefully be 
further examined in due course.  

The Procedures Committee’s views were therefore sought as how to take this matter forward 
and whether or not it wished to make any recommendations to the Council now for the 
2017/18 year.

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED that the Report of the Independent Panel and the views of the Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee be noted and that while the status quo shall be maintained for 
the time being the Committee recognise that the County Council might wish to further review 
the Scheme of Allowances for 2017/18 following the next quadrennial elections against the  
Independent Panels latest, extant, recommendations.

6 Members' Attendance at Meetings 

The Committee received the summary of Members’ attendance at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet and Committees during 2015/16.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.30 pm


